Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Science and Technology Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka

Fax: +88-02-9576538, Web: www.most.gov.bd

No. 39.00.0000.001.31.007.19. **2 0**

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of Rest and Recreation leave (which was sanctioned by Ministry of Science and Technology) partially converted to Ex-Bangladesh leave in favor of Dr. Md. Selim Reza, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka for medical treatment of his wife and daughter in India from 01 March 2024 to 10 March 2024 or 10 days from the commencement of leave under the following terms and conditions:

- a) All the expenses will be borne by himself;
- b) During the leave all salary & allowances will be paid in Bangladeshi currency;
- c) Before going on leave, he must inform the authority;
- d) He must not stay abroad beyond the sanctioned period;
- e) He must inform concerned Ministry regarding his joining in office after returning from leave.
- 2. To be noted that, his wife Nargis Sultana, son Rafsan Reza & daughter Rintia Reza will accompany him during this travel.
- 3. This order is issued with approval of the competent authority.

Sazia Afrin
Deputy Secretary

55100176

Date: 04 February 2024

Email: section1@most.gov.bd

Date: 04 February 2024

No. 39.00.0000.001.31.007.19. 80/1 (14)

Copy for information & necessary action (not as per seniority):

1) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

- 2) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka{(Attn. Director (Consular), with request to issue note verbal/letter of introduction)}
- 3) Director General, Department of Immigration and passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 4) P.S to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Science & Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 5) Dr. Md. Selim Reza, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Science & Technology, Dhaka.
- 6) P.S to Secretary, Ministry of Science & Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 7) Executive Director, Foreign Currency and Policy Division, Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka.
- 8) Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 9) Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 10) CAFO, Ministry of Science & Technology, Hishab Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 11) Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science & Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 12) Programmer, Ministry of Science & Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka (With request to display this G.O. in MoST website).
- 13) P.O. to Additional Secretary (All), Ministry of Science & Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 14) Office Copy/Master File.

Deputy Secretary